No. 924, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 57.02 of the statutes, relating to probation of offenders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. (57.02) (4) In all counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more, the district court shall have charge of all persons placed on probation by that court pursuant to sections 57.04 and 57.05 of the statutes instead of the state board of control; and said court shall appoint one chief probation officer, who shall be a resident of said county, at a salary of not less than fifteen hundred dollars per annum and such necessary expenses as may from time to time be allowed by the county board, to be paid as other county officers are paid. Said probation officer shall be an officer of said court and subject to its control, shall have power of arrest, and shall execute all orders of the court affecting such probationers. The county board shall provide quarters and stationery for the use of said chief probation officer and may, from time to time, provide for and fix the salaries of additional probation officers, who shall be subordinate to said chief probation officer. Said chief probation officer shall report to the court as provided in subsection (4) of section 57.04 and the clerk of the court shall transmit a copy of such reports to the state board of control.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 800, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to repeal the introductory line of subsection (3a) of section 201.04; to renumber paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (3a) of section 201.04 to be paragraphs (b) and (c) of sections (3) and (5) of section 201.05 and paragraph (d) of subsection (3) and subsection (15) to be subsection (17) of said section; to amend subsection (2) of section 201.04, sub-

subsection (1) of section 201.11; and to create new subsections (15) and (16) of section 201.04 of the statutes, relating to insurance risks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory line of subsection (3a) of section 201.04 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (3a) and subsection (15) of section 201.04 are renumbered to be paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (3) and subsection (17), respectively, of said section.

SECTION 3. Subsection (2) of section 201.04, subsections (3) and (5) of section 201.05, and paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 201.11 of the statutes are amended to read: (201.04) (2) Vessels, freights, goods, moneys, effects, and money loaned on bottomry and respondentia, against the perils of the seas and other perils usually insured against by marine insurance, including the risks of inland transportation and navigation, and whether included under other subsections of this section or not against loss or damage from any cause to property or in the use of or income from property.

(201.05) (3) Insurance under each subsection of section 201.04 shall be written in separate and distinct policies, except that the same policy may embrace risks specified in subsections (1) and (12), (7) and (10), or (4) and (5), with or without a separate premium charge, and policies under subsection (3) may contain any provision operating to safeguard the insurance against lapse, or giving a special surrender value or an annuity providing for payments not exceeding one per cent per month of the face amount of the policy during the lifetime of the insured, with or without reduction of the sum insured, in the event that the insured shall become totally and permanently disabled from any cause.

(5) Insurance in one policy may be effected, by any company licensed to transact the business mentioned in subsections (1), (2), (5), * * * (10), or (15) of section 201.04, upon automobiles, aircraft, and vehicles and the accessories and other property transported upon and used in connection therewith, against loss by collision and against loss by legal liability for damage to property resulting from the maintenance and use of such automobiles, aircraft, or vehicles and against loss by bur-

glary or theft, or both, and against any risk mentioned in said subsections (1), (2), (5), * * * (10) or (15), which said company may assume under its license. For this purpose, a fire insurance company need not use the standard fire policy.

(201.11) (1) (d) Provided, that a company transacting the business mentioned in subsection (1) shall not require any additional capital to transact that mentioned in subsection (12), and that the total capital required to transact the business mentioned in several or all of subsections (4), (5), (6), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12), * * * (13), (14), (15), (16) and (17), need not exceed two hundred * * thousand dollars and that for transacting any business mentioned in section 201.04 need not exceed four hundred thousand dollars.

SECTION 4. Two new subsections are added to section 201.04 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (201.04) (15) AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE. Against loss, expense and liability resulting from the ownership, maintenance or use of any automobile, aircraft or other vehicle.

(16) Workmen's compensation insurance. Against loss, damage or liability for or under workmen's compensation.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 415, S.]

[Published June 29, 1931.

CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to renumber subsection (21) of section 42.55 of the statutes to be paragraph (a) of said subsection, and to create paragraph (b) of subsection (21); and subsection (22) of said section 42.55, relating to the status of teachers who transfer from the state retirement system to the teachers' annuity and retirement fund in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (21) of section 42.55 of the statutes is renumbered to be paragraph (a) of said subsection.

SECTION 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (21) of section 42.55 of the statutes, and a new subsection is added to said